(23)(i) The Lincoln town council is authorized to prescribe pecuniary penalties as follows: 1 

(A) A fine of not more than twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for the first offense within a 2 

calendar year; 3 

(B) A fine of not more than fifty dollars ($50.00) for the second offense within a calendar 4 

year; 5 

(C) A fine of not more than one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) for the third and each 6 

subsequent offense within a calendar year. 7 

(ii) The Lincoln town council is authorized to enact an ordinance permitting the dog officer 8 

and police officers in that town to issue citations to the owners of dogs for the violation of any dog 9